Public welfare 121,083   -   -   -

State street aid 155,086   -   -   -

Interest 86,344   -   -   -

Total governmental activities 2,310,630   178,070   179,068   -

Business-type activities -

Water and sewer 2,257,177   2,423,963   -   221,319

Natural gas 1,143,811   1,259,668   -   -

Total business-type activities 3,400,988   3,683,631   -   221,319

Total primary government 5,711,618$   3,861,701$   179,068$   221,319$

GENERAL REVENUES

Property taxes

Local sales taxes

Alcoholic beverage taxes

Franchise and excise taxes

Business taxes

In lieu of taxes

Other taxes

Interest revenue

Other revenue

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

NET POSITION

Beginning, as previously stated

Prior period adjustment

Beginning, as restated

Ending

Program Revenues

CITY OF PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
12

Governmental Business-type

   Activities   Activities   Total

(890,318)$   -$   (890,318)$

(496,618)   -   (496,618)

(204,043)   -   (204,043)

(121,083)   -   (121,083)

(155,086)   -   (155,086)

(86,344)   -   (86,344)

(1,953,492)   -   (1,953,492)

-   388,105   388,105

-   115,857   115,857

-   503,962   503,962

(1,953,492)   503,962   (1,449,530)

422,227   -   422,227

516,904   -   516,904

94,679   -   94,679

14,105   -   14,105

39,007   -   39,007

62,888   -   62,888

102,176   -   102,176

10,575   22,830   33,405

151,883   54,889   206,772

1,414,444   77,719   1,492,163

(539,048)   581,681   42,633

2,195,942   17,389,148   19,585,090

(128,580)   -   (128,580)

2,067,362   17,389,148   19,456,510

1,528,314$   17,970,829$   19,499,143$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
13

Other Total

Governmental Governmental

General Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 924,418$   9,816$   934,234$

Property taxes receivable, net 412,541   -   412,541

Accounts receivable, net 71,508   -   71,508

Due from other funds 1,482   -   1,482

Other assets 10   -   10

Total assets 1,409,959$   9,816$   1,419,775$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 473,109$   -$   473,109$

Accrued payroll liabilities 16,011   -   16,011

Deferred grant revenue 255,853   -   255,853

Total liabilities 744,973   -   744,973

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 411,750   -   411,750

Total deferred inflows of resources 411,750   -   411,750

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

   Public safety -   9,816   9,816

Unassigned 253,236   -   253,236

Total fund balances 253,236   9,816   263,052

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources, and fund balances 1,409,959$   9,816$   1,419,775$

CITY OF PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE

BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2023

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
 14

Differences in amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of

 net position on page 11:

Fund balances – total governmental funds 263,052$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position

 are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources

 and therefore are not reported in the funds. 3,788,757

The net pension asset is considered a long-term asset and, therefore, not